
 

 
 

Regular Meeting Monday, May 11, 2020 6:30 PM
3300 West Bois D'Arc Duncan Ok 73533   Main Building, Conference Room

  
President - Dee Williams; Vice-President - Sam Porter; Deputy Clerk - Ricky Sanders; Member - 

Kristie Gaines; Member - Lance Strickland

1. Call to order and roll call of members.
2. Consent Agenda:

All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally 
approved at a board meeting, will be approved by one vote, unless any board member 

desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items. The consent agenda consists 
of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:

a. Approval of Minutes of the April 13, 2020, Special Board Meeting
b. Approval of Kimberly Loveday as Minutes Clerk

c. Approval of Agenda as part of the minutes
d. Approval of April 2020 Treasurer's Report

e. Approval of May 2020 Activity Fund Reports - Regular & Credit Card Account
f. Approval of General Fund Change Orders, Warrants & Encumbrances for FY 19, in 

the amount of -$58,531.27
g. Approval of General Fund Change Orders, Warrants & Encumbrances for FY 20, 

numbers 823-835, in the amount of $29,735.57
h. Approval of General Fund Payroll Change Orders, Warrants and Encumbrances for 

FY 20, numbers 70405-70444, in the amount of $20,623.73
 

3. Discussion and possible action regarding the attached employee contracts.
4. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of Randy Smith, Pre-

Engineering Instructor, on a temporary contract.
5. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of Jessica Jacobi, Health 

Careers Instructor.
6. Discussion and possible action regarding the proposed executive session to evaluate and 

discuss the employment of the following for FY21 pursuant to 25 O.S.307§(b)(1) of the 
Open Meeting Act:

a. ten-month certified personnel on a continuing contract basis
b. more-than-ten-month certified personnel on a continuing contract basis

c. non-certified personnel



d. support personnel
e. personnel contingent upon federal funds being available
7. Vote to convene or not convene in executive session.
8. Vote to acknowledge return of board to open session.

9. Executive Session Compliance Announcement.
10. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of the attached named ten-

month certified personnel for FY21 on a continuing contract basis.
11. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of the attached named more-

than-ten-month certified personnel for FY21 on a continuing contract basis.
12. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of the attached named non-

certified personnel for FY21.
13. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of the attached named support 

personnel for FY21.
14. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of Jamie Conway for FY21 

contingent upon availability of Federal Funding.
15. Discussion and possible action regarding the Gooden Group Cooperative Agreement for 

2020-2021.
16. Discussion and possible action regarding the Statewide Marketing Agreement for 2020-

2021.
17. Discussion and possible action regarding the purchase of consumables in the amount of 

$246,941.02.
18. Discussion and possible action regarding the purchase of equipment in the amount of 

$410,074.35.
19. Discussion and possible action regarding the purchase of curriculum in the amount of 

$133,084.62.
20. Informational Items:

a. Bid Assistance Statistic Report
21. Vote to adjourn.

This agenda was posted on the window of the conference room and on the internet in accordance 
with the law. 

                                                                                                                                                

                   
Board Clerk

























 

Red River Technology Center Board of Education; Special Meeting 
Monday, April 13, 2020 6:30 PM Central 

Virtual Meeting 
3300 West Bois D'Arc 

Duncan, Oklahoma 73533 
Kristie Gaines: Present  

Sandy Pogue: Present  

Sam Porter: Present  

Ricky Sanders: Present  

Dee Williams: Present  

Present: 5 

 

Also Present: 

Dennis Loafman – Superintendent 

Brook Holding – Assistant Superintendent 

Kim Loveday – Board/Minutes Clerk 

1. Call to order and roll call of members. 

2. Consent Agenda: 

 
All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved 
at a board meeting, will be approved by one vote, unless any board member desires to have a 
separate vote on any or all of these items. The consent agenda consists of the discussion, 
consideration, and approval of the following items: 

 
a. Approval of Minutes of the March 9,2020, Regular Board Meeting 
b. Approval of Kimberly Loveday as Minutes Clerk 
c. Approval of Agenda as part of the minutes 
d. Approval of March 2020 Treasurer's Report 
e. Approval of April 2020 Activity Fund Reports - Regular & Credit Card Account 
f. Approval of General Fund Change Orders, Warrants & Encumbrances for FY 20, numbers 
806-822, in the amount of $22,978.06 
g. Approval of General Fund Payroll Change Orders, Warrants and Encumbrances for FY 20, 
numbers 70399-70404, in the amount of -$1,148.88 

 

Motion to approve consent agenda items a-g passed with a motion by Sam Porter and a 
second by Ricky Sanders. 

Kristie Gaines: Yea, Sandy Pogue: Yea, Sam Porter: Yea, Ricky Sanders: Yea, Dee 
Williams: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0 
 



3. Discussion and possible action regarding the attached policy amendments. 
Motion to approve the attached policy amendments retroactively to March 18, 2020 passed 
with a motion by Sandy Pogue and a second by Sam Porter. 
Kristie Gaines: Yea, Sandy Pogue: Yea, Sam Porter: Yea, Ricky Sanders: Yea, Dee 
Williams: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0 

4. Discussion and possible action regarding the attached Emergency Powers Resolution. 
Motion to approve the attached Emergency Power resolution retroactively to March 15, 
2020 passed with a motion by Kristie Gaines and a second by Ricky Sanders. 
Kristie Gaines: Yea, Sandy Pogue: Yea, Sam Porter: Yea, Ricky Sanders: Yea, Dee 
Williams: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0 

5. Vote to approve the resignation of John R. Green, attorney at Law, due to retirement. 
Motion to approve the resignation of John R. Green, attorney at Law, due to retirement 
passed with a motion by Ricky Sanders and a second by Sam Porter. 
Kristie Gaines: Yea, Sandy Pogue: Yea, Sam Porter: Yea, Ricky Sanders: Yea, Dee 
Williams: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0 

6. Motion and vote to approve an agreement with Rosenstein, Fist & Ringold for the delivery 
of legal services as may be requested by the Superintendent or Board of Education. 

Motion to approve an agreement with Rosenstein, Fist & Ringold for the delivery of legal 
services as may be requested by the Superintendent or Board of Education passed with a 
motion by Sam Porter and a second by Kristie Gaines. 
Kristie Gaines: Yea, Sandy Pogue: Yea, Sam Porter: Yea, Ricky Sanders: Yea, Dee 
Williams: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0 

7. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of Jeffrey Prater, Emergency 
Medical Services Instructor, on a temporary contract. 

Motion to approve the employment of Jeffrey Prater, Emergency Medical Services 
Instructor, on a temporary contract passed with a motion by Kristie Gaines and a second by 
Sandy Pogue. 
Kristie Gaines: Yea, Sandy Pogue: Yea, Sam Porter: Yea, Ricky Sanders: Yea, Dee 
Williams: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0 

8. Discussion and possible action regarding the FY21 Temporary Appropriations; General Fund : 
$12,500,000.00 and Building Fund : $2,800,000.00. 



Motion to approve the FY21 Temporary Appropriations; General Fund : $12,500,000.00 
and Building Fund : $2,800,000.00 passed with a motion by Ricky Sanders and a second by 
Kristie Gaines. 
Kristie Gaines: Yea, Sandy Pogue: Yea, Sam Porter: Yea, Ricky Sanders: Yea, Dee 
Williams: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0 

9. Discussion and possible action regarding the Resolution for Schools and Libraries Universal 
Services (E-Rate) for 2020-21. This resolution authorizes filing of the Form 471 applications for 
funding year 2020-21 and the payment of the applicant’s share upon approval of funding and 
receipt of services. 

Motion the Resolution for Schools and Libraries Universal Services (E-Rate) for 2020-21. 
This resolution authorizes filing of the Form 471 applications for funding year 2020-21 and 
the payment of the applicant's share upon approval of funding and receipt of services passed 
with a motion by Sandy Pogue and a second by Sam Porter. 
Kristie Gaines: Yea, Sandy Pogue: Yea, Sam Porter: Yea, Ricky Sanders: Yea, Dee 
Williams: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0 

10. Information Items: 

10.a. Coronavirus/Covid-19 Assurances 

10.b. BAC Report 

10.c. Intruder & Emergency Shelter Drills-March 6, 2020 

10.d. Jerry D. Morris Scholarship & Otha Grimes Scholarship Winners 

10.e. Whole Board Training - CANCELLED 

10.f. Welding Building Project 

11. Vote to adjourn. 
Motion to adjourn at 6:57p.m. passed with a motion by Kristie Gaines and a second by Sam 
Porter. 
Kristie Gaines: Yea, Sandy Pogue: Yea, Sam Porter: Yea, Ricky Sanders: Yea, Dee 
Williams: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0 

 
 
 
 

 

Board Clerk 

 



















































 

 

Red River Technology Center 
Personnel Re-Employment for Certified and Non-Certified 

FY21 
 

TEN MONTH CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
 

Case, Joshua    Auto Collision Technology 
Cox, D’Ann     Assessment Coordinator 
Estes, Stacy     Auto Service Technology 
Glasgow, Michael    Auto Service Technology 
Harwell, Corey    Precision Machine Technology 
Hernandez, Norma    Health Care Careers 
Loafman, Davis    STEM Education 
Long, Laura     Health Care Careers 
Ottwell, Todd     Welding 
Pollock, Kelly     Biomedical Sciences 
Smith, Fonda     Academic Services Coordinator 
Snider, Kaitlyn    Biomedical Sciences 
Suson, Curtis    Computer Aided Drafting 
Taylor, Gretchen    Pre-Engineering Academy 
Weast, Letitia    Business & Information Technology 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Red River Technology Center 
Personnel Re-Employment for Certified and Non-Certified 

FY21 
 
 

TEN AND ONE-HALF MONTH CERTIFIED 
 

 Garner-Slate, Amanda  Cosmetology 
 Rawlings, Gerry   Assessment Center 
 

 
 

ELEVEN AND ONE-HALF MONTH CERTIFIED 
 

 Wade, Misty    Student Career Services 
 
 

 

TWELVE MONTH CERTIFIED 
 

 Gay, Janice    AE&L/GED 
 Leyrer, William   Electronics 
 Williams, Gary   Heating, Ventilation, A/C, Refrigeration 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Red River Technology Center 
Personnel Re-Employment for Certified and Non-Certified 

FY21 
 
 

 
ELEVEN MONTH NON-CERTIFIED 

 

 Livingston, Rita   Public Information 

 
 

TWELVE MONTH NON-CERTIFIED 
 

 Balentine, Jennifer   Business Manager 
Baxter, Elizabeth   Practical Nursing 

 Bohn, Krissy    Practical Nursing 
 Brown, Kent    Safety & Environmental Specialist 
 Churchman, Amanda  Practical Nursing Coordinator 
 Dobey, Steven   Computer & Telecommunications Specialist 
 Ensley, Theresa   Bid Assistance Coordinator 
 Johnson, Jacob   Industrial Coordinator 
 Tanaka, Cody   Computer & Telecommunications Technician 
       

 

 



 

 

RED RIVER TECHNOLOGY CENTER 
SUPPORT EMPLOYEES FY21 

 
 

Food Service 
 
Cameron Ottwell 
Dorothea Perkins 
D. J. Taylor 
 
Maintenance 
 
Brenda Ford 
Felipe Mireles 
Teresa Poff 
Theresa Sampley 
Alex Sikes 
Lisa Simmons 
Naomi Webb 
Tim Yancy 
 
Administrative Assistants 
 
Deana Adair 
Ashley Adams 
Pam Boles 
Sherri Branch 
Kalee Fleetwood 
Diane Gray 
Tiffany Hartlaub 
Linda Henton 
Kimberly Loveday 
Megan McNair 
Tami Wright 

 



 

 

Red River Technology Center 
Personnel Re-Employment for Certified and Non-Certified 

FY21 
 

TEN MONTH CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 
 
 

Case, Joshua    Auto Collision Technology 
Cox, D’Ann     Assessment Coordinator 
Estes, Stacy     Auto Service Technology 
Glasgow, Michael    Auto Service Technology 
Harwell, Corey    Precision Machine Technology 
Hernandez, Norma    Health Care Careers 
Loafman, Davis    STEM Education 
Long, Laura     Health Care Careers 
Ottwell, Todd     Welding 
Pollock, Kelly     Biomedical Sciences 
Smith, Fonda     Academic Services Coordinator 
Snider, Kaitlyn    Biomedical Sciences 
Suson, Curtis    Computer Aided Drafting 
Taylor, Gretchen    Pre-Engineering Academy 
Weast, Letitia    Business & Information Technology 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Red River Technology Center 
Personnel Re-Employment for Certified and Non-Certified 

FY21 
 
 

TEN AND ONE-HALF MONTH CERTIFIED 
 

 Garner-Slate, Amanda  Cosmetology 
 Rawlings, Gerry   Assessment Center 
 

 
 

ELEVEN AND ONE-HALF MONTH CERTIFIED 
 

 Wade, Misty    Student Career Services 
 
 

 

TWELVE MONTH CERTIFIED 
 

 Gay, Janice    AE&L/GED 
 Leyrer, William   Electronics 
 Williams, Gary   Heating, Ventilation, A/C, Refrigeration 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

Red River Technology Center 
Personnel Re-Employment for Certified and Non-Certified 

FY21 
 
 

 
ELEVEN MONTH NON-CERTIFIED 

 

 Livingston, Rita   Public Information 

 
 

TWELVE MONTH NON-CERTIFIED 
 

 Balentine, Jennifer   Business Manager 
Baxter, Elizabeth   Practical Nursing 

 Bohn, Krissy    Practical Nursing 
 Brown, Kent    Safety & Environmental Specialist 
 Churchman, Amanda  Practical Nursing Coordinator 
 Dobey, Steven   Computer & Telecommunications Specialist 
 Ensley, Theresa   Bid Assistance Coordinator 
 Johnson, Jacob   Industrial Coordinator 
 Tanaka, Cody   Computer & Telecommunications Technician 
       

 

 



 

 

RED RIVER TECHNOLOGY CENTER 
SUPPORT EMPLOYEES FY21 

 
 

Food Service 
 
Cameron Ottwell 
Dorothea Perkins 
D. J. Taylor 
 
Maintenance 
 
Brenda Ford 
Felipe Mireles 
Teresa Poff 
Theresa Sampley 
Alex Sikes 
Lisa Simmons 
Naomi Webb 
Tim Yancy 
 
Administrative Assistants 
 
Deana Adair 
Ashley Adams 
Pam Boles 
Sherri Branch 
Kalee Fleetwood 
Diane Gray 
Tiffany Hartlaub 
Linda Henton 
Kimberly Loveday 
Megan McNair 
Tami Wright 

 



TECHNOLOGY CENTERS 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH 

THE GOODEN GROUP 

(2020-2021) 

 
 

This Agreement is entered into as of July 1, 2020, between: Autry Technology Center School 

District No. 15;  Caddo-Kiowa Technology Center School District No. 2;  Canadian Valley 

Technology Center School District No. 6;  Central Technology Center School District No. 3;  

Chisholm Trail Technology Center School District No. 26; Eastern Oklahoma County Technology 

Center School District No. 23;  Francis Tuttle Technology Center School District No. 21;  Gordon 

Cooper Technology Center School District No. 5;  Great Plains Technology Center School District 

No. 9;  Green Country Technology Center School District No. 28;  High Plains Technology Center 

School District No. 24;  Indian Capital Technology Center School District No. 4; Kiamichi 

Technology Center School District No. 7; Meridian Technology Center School District No. 16; 

Metro Technology Center School District No. 22; Mid-America Technology Center School District 

No. 8; Midwest City-Del City Lewis Eubanks Technology Center; Moore Norman Technology 

Center School District No. 17;  Northeast Technology Center School District No. 11; Northwest 

Technology Center School District No. 10;  Pioneer Technology Center School District No. 13;  

Pontotoc Technology Center School District No. 14;  Red River Technology Center School District 

No. 19;  Southern Oklahoma Technology Center School District No. 20;  Southwest Technology 

Center School District No. 27;  Tri County Technology Center School District No. 1;  Tulsa 

Technology Center School District No. 18;  Wes Watkins Technology Center School District No. 25; 

Western Technology Center School District No. 12  (the “Cooperative Districts”). 

 

RECITALS: 

 

 A. The Cooperative Districts have determined that it is in their mutual interest to jointly 

pursue a marketing and public relations initiative in order to improve communications with the 

public, expand the public’s awareness of educational opportunities available under the Career Tech 

system and foster community and governmental support for Career Tech programs. 

 

 B. The Cooperative Districts have selected Meridian Technology Center to act as the 

Fiscal Administrator (“Administrator”) and keep the accounting records of the joint program. 

 

 C. The Cooperative Districts have determined that the Administrator should obtain the 

services of a consultant to further their joint undertaking and that the associated costs should be 

equitably allocated among the Cooperative Districts. 

 

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and intending to be legally bound, 

the Cooperative Districts agree as follows: 

 

1. Cooperative Agreement. The Cooperative Districts are school districts with the 

authority under Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-117(C), to enter into cooperative agreements.  The 

Cooperative Districts wish to enter into this Agreement to allocate the cost of employing a consultant 

to advise the Cooperative Districts regarding public relations matters and to provide marketing and 



Cooperative Agreement 

Gooden Group 

Page 2 of 5 

 

communications consultation.  The Cooperative Districts have agreed to share the cost of the 

consultant’s services in the manner set forth in this Agreement. 

 

2. Term.  The Initial Term of this Agreement will begin on the date it is fully executed 

by all parties and will terminate on June 30, 2021.  The Agreement may be renewed by agreement of 

the parties for successive one year terms beginning on July 1 and ending on June 30 of each year 

(each a “Renewal Year”). 

 

3. Duties of Administrator.  The Cooperative Members hereby designate and appoint 

Meridian Technology Center to serve as the administrative entity responsible for administering the 

parties’ joint marketing and public relations program (the “Administrator”).  The Administrator will 

contract with the Gooden Group, Inc. (the “Consultant”) for consulting services relating to the 

parties’ marketing and public relations initiatives (the “Consulting Contract”).  The total amount of 

the Consultant’s fee and related expenses shall not exceed the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Three 

Thousand Dollars ($123,000.00).  The Administrator shall promptly submit an invoice to each 

Cooperative District for that District’s pro rata share of the Consultant’s fee.  All sums due from the 

Cooperative Districts under the terms of this Agreement shall be paid to the Administrator who shall 

deposit the funds into a separate account established for such purpose.  Upon receipt of all 

remittances, the Administrator shall pay the contract fee for services rendered by the Consultant.  

The Administrator is also authorized by this Agreement to arrange for related services connected 

with the preparation and administration of this contract to include, but not be limited to, legal fees 

and costs.  Expenses incurred by the Administrator related to this Agreement shall not exceed One 

Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) and shall be charged to participating districts on a pro rata basis in the 

same manner as the expenses for services by Gooden Group.  The Administrator shall not incur any 

indebtedness for or on behalf of the Cooperative Districts other than the obligation to pay the fees 

and costs described in this Agreement and as provided for in the Consulting Contract. 

 

4. Financial Arrangements.  The Cooperative Districts agree to allocate the 

Consultant’s fee and associated expenses among themselves based upon the percentages allocated to 

each district on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein.  Exhibit A shall be amended 

for each Renewal Term to account for changes in assessed valuations in each district and to 

recognize the addition or withdrawal of Cooperative Districts. 

 

5. Compliance with Laws.  Each Cooperative District represents and warrants to the 

others that this Agreement has been duly authorized by its Board of Education, and constitutes a 

valid and binding agreement enforceable in accordance with its terms. 

 

6. Amendment.  This Agreement represents the entire understanding of the parties with 

respect to the terms and conditions contained herein and may be modified only by mutual agreement 

of the parties. 

 

7. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of 

which will be deemed an original and all of which, together, shall constitute the Agreement. 
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Dated this 30th day of June, 2020. 

 
AUTRY TECHNOLOGY CENTER SCHOOL 

DISTRICT NO. 15 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 CADDO-KIOWA TECHNOLOGY 

CENTER SCHOOL NO. 2 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

CANADIAN VALLEY TECHNOLOGY 

CENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 6 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 CENTRAL TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

CHISHOLM TRAIL TECHNOLOGY 

CENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 26 

 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 EASTERN OKLAHOMA COUNTY 

TECHNOLOGY CENTER SCHOOL 

DISTRICT NO. 23 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

FRANCIS TUTTLE TECHNOLOGY 

CENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 21 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 GORDON COOPER TECHNOLOGY 

CENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 5 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

GREAT PLAINS TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 9 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 GREEN COUNTRY TECHNOLOGY 

CENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

HIGH PLAINS TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 24 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 INDIAN CAPITAL TECHNOLOGY 

CENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 4 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

KIAMICHI TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 MERIDIAN TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 16 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 
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METRO TECHNOLOGY CENTER SCHOOL 

DISTRICT NO. 22 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 MID-AMERICA TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 8 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

MIDWEST CITY-DEL CITY LEWIS 

EUBANKS TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 MOORE NORMAN TECHNOLOGY 

CENTER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 17 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

NORTHEAST TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 11 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 NORTHWEST TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

PIONEER TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 13 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 PONTOTOC TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 14 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

RED RIVER TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 19 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 SOUTHERN OKLAHOMA 

TECHNOLOGY CENTER SCHOOL 

DISTRICT NO. 20 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

SOUTHWEST TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 27 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 TRI COUNTY TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

TULSA TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 18 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

 WES WATKINS TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 25 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 

 

WESTERN TECHNOLOGY CENTER 

SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 12 

 

By:   

 President, Board of Education 
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The Gooden Group Agreement FY21 Costs 
  

Tulsa Technology Center $7,000 

Francis Tuttle Technology Center $7,000 

Metro Technology Center $7,000 

Moore Norman Technology Center $7,000 

Kiamichi Technology Center $7,000 

Autry Technology Center $4,200 

Caddo-Kiowa Technology Center $4,200 

Canadian Valley Technology Center $4,200 

Central Technology Center $4,200 

Eastern Oklahoma County Technology 
Center 

$4,200 

Gordon Cooper Technology Center $4,200 

Great Plains Technology Center $4,200 

High Plains Technology Center $4,200 

Indian Capitol Technology Center $4,200 

Meridian Technology Center $4,200 

Mid-America Technology Center $4,200 

Mid-Del $4,200 

Northeast Technology Center $4,200 

Northwest Technology Center $4,200 

Pioneer Technology Center $4,200 

Pontotoc Technology Center $4,200 

Red River Technology Center $4,200 

Southern Technology Center $4,200 

Tri-County Technology Center $4,200 

Western Technology Center $4,200 

Southwest Technology Center $1,000 

Green Country Technology Center $1,000 

Wes Watkins Technology Center $1,000 

Chisholm Trail Technology Center $1,000 

Totals $123,000 

 



TECHNOLOGY CENTERS 
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

(2020-2021) 

 
This Agreement is entered into as of                        , 2020, between: 

Autry Technology Center School District No. 15;  Caddo-Kiowa Technology 
Center School District No. 2; Canadian Valley Technology Center School District 
No. 6;  Central Technology Center School District No. 3;  Chisholm Trail 
Technology Center School District No. 26; Eastern Oklahoma County Technology 
Center School District No. 23;  Francis Tuttle Technology Center School District 
No. 21;  Gordon Cooper Technology Center School District No. 5;  Great Plains 
Technology Center School District No. 9;  Green Country Technology Center 
School District No. 28; High Plains Technology Center School District No. 24; 
Kiamichi Technology Center School District No. 7;  Meridian Technology Center 
School District No. 16; Metro Technology Center School District No. 22; Mid-
America Technology Center School District No. 8; Midwest City-Del City Lewis 
Eubanks Technology Center; Moore Norman Technology Center School District 
No. 17;  Northeast Technology Center School District No.11; Northwest 
Technology Center School District No. 10;  Pioneer Technology Center School 
District No. 13;  Pontotoc Technology Center School District No. 14;  Red River 
Technology Center School District No. 19;  Southern Oklahoma Technology 
Center School District No. 20;  Southwest Technology Center School District No. 
27; Tri County Technology Center School District No. 1;  Tulsa Technology Center 
School District No. 18;  Wes Watkins Technology Center District No. 25; Western 
Technology Center School District No. 12; Oklahoma Department of Career 
Technology and Education; Oklahoma ACTE  (the “Cooperative Districts”).  
  
RECITALS:  
  
 A. The Cooperative Districts have determined that it is in their mutual interest to 
jointly pursue a marketing and informational design that emphasizes a broad range 
of media sources.  The objective is to deliver information to the public regarding 
the wide array of programs available to individuals, business and industry, and to 
enhance the image of and support for Career Tech as a leading source of education 
and training opportunities.     
  
 B. The Cooperative Districts have selected Francis Tuttle Technology Center to act 
as the Fiscal Administrator (“Administrator”) and keep the accounting records of the 
joint program.  
  
 C. The Cooperative Districts have determined that the Administrator should obtain 

 



and enter into agreements for services as necessary to further their joint undertaking. 
The associated costs shall be equitably allocated among the Cooperative Districts.  
  
In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and intending to be 
legally bound, the Cooperative Districts agree as follows:  
 
1. Cooperative Agreement. The Cooperative Districts are school districts with the 
authority under Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 5-117(C), to enter into cooperative agreements.  
The Cooperative Districts wish to enter into this Agreement to allocate the costs of 
marketing or advertising related services to prepare media for, among other uses, 
transmittal to local media outlets.  The Cooperative Districts have agreed to share 
the cost of the services in the manner set forth in this Agreement.  
 
2. Term.  The Term of this Agreement will begin on the date it is fully executed by 
all parties and will terminate on June 30, 2021.  The Agreement may be renewed 
by agreement of the parties for successive one year terms beginning on July 1 and 
ending on June 30 of each year (each a “Renewal Year”).  
 
3. Duties of Administrator.  The Cooperative Members hereby designate and 
appoint Francis Tuttle Technology Center to serve as the administrative entity 
responsible for administering the parties’ joint marketing and advertising program 
(the “Administrator”).  The Administrator will contract with vendors, individuals, 
or others as needed for services relating to the parties’ marketing and advertising 
plan (the “Contract”).  The total amount of the fees and related expenses paid from 
the joint contributions of the Cooperative Districts shall not exceed the sum of Five 
Hundred One Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Five Dollars ($501,875.00).  The 
Administrator shall promptly submit an invoice to each Cooperative District for that 
District’s pro rata share of necessary fees and costs.  All sums due from the 
Cooperative Districts under the terms of this Agreement shall be paid to the 
Administrator who shall deposit the funds into a separate account established for 
such purpose.  Upon receipt of all remittances, the Administrator shall pay the 
contract fee for services rendered by vendors, individuals or others with whom an 
agreement is entered.  The Administrator is also authorized by this Agreement to 
arrange for related services connected with the preparation and administration of this 
contract to include, but not be limited to, legal fees and costs.  Expenses incurred 
by the Administrator related to this Agreement shall be charged to participating 
districts on a pro rata basis in the same manner as the services procured pursuant to 
this contract.  The Administrator shall not incur any indebtedness for or on behalf 
of the Cooperative Districts other than the obligation to pay the fees and costs 
described in this Agreement and as provided for in the Contract for Services.  
 



4. Financial Arrangements.  The Cooperative Districts agree to allocate the fees 
and associated expenses, as described in this Agreement, among themselves based 
upon the amounts allocated to each district on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein.  Exhibit A shall be amended for each Renewal Term to account 
for changes in assessed valuations in each district and to recognize the addition or 
withdrawal of Cooperative Districts.  
 
5. Compliance with Laws.  Each Cooperative District represents and warrants to 
the others that this Agreement has been duly authorized by its Board of Education, 
and constitutes a valid and binding agreement enforceable in accordance with its 
terms.  
 
6. Amendment.  This Agreement represents the entire understanding of the parties 
with respect to the terms and conditions contained herein and may be modified only 
by mutual agreement of the parties.  
 
  
7. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each 
of which will be deemed an original and all of which, together, shall constitute the 
Agreement.  
 
  
Dated this       day of _____ 2020.  



  



 





FY21 Statewide Marketing 
Cooperative Agreement  

Tentative Financial Participation Amount by Tech Center  
  

Tier I Schools ($27,500 each)  
Tulsa Technology Center  
Francis Tuttle Technology Center  
Metro Technology Center  
Moore Norman Technology Center  
Kiamichi Technology Center  
Canadian Valley Technology Center  
Northeast Technology Center 
  
Tier II Schools ($20,625 each)  
Great Plains Tech Center  
Central Tech Center  
Meridian Tech Center  
Gordon Cooper Tech Center  
Mid‐America Tech Center  
Western Tech Center  
Tri County Tech Center  
Southern Oklahoma Tech Center  
Autry Tech Center  
  
Tier III Schools ($13,750 each)  
Pioneer Tech Center  
Eastern Oklahoma Tech Center  
Red River Tech Center  
Pontotoc Tech Center  
Northwest Technology Center  
High Plains Technology Center  
Caddo‐Kiowa Tech Center  
Oklahoma Department of Career Tech  
  
Tier IV Schools ($6,875 each)  
Chisholm Trail Technology Center  
Green County Technology Center  
Southwest Technology Center  
Wes Watkins Technology Center  
Oklahoma ACTE  
Mid‐Del Technology Center  



DEPARTMENT/OFFICE

CONSUMABLES  

TOTAL

COPY PAPER/WHITE (For ALL Faculty & Staff) $0.00

SAFETY GLASSES (MFASCO) (Faculty) $1,146.32

USB FLASH DRIVES (Faculty & Staff) $615.93

BATTERIES ( Faculty & Staff) $547.09

PRINTER CARTRIDGES (Faculty & Staff) $5,569.25

OFFICE (Balentine) $800.45

OFFICE ( Boles) $752.19

OFFICE (Branch) $401.70

OFFICE ( Henton) $277.64

OFFICE (GED-Gay) $39.79

OFFICE (Adair) $0.00

OFFICE (Handbooks) $1,425.00

OFFICE (Gray) $726.69

OFFICE (K. Loveday) $223.97

OFFICE (McNair) $121.12

OFFICE (Adams,Fleetwood,Williams) $321.53

OFFICE (Wright-HCC) $129.24

ACADEMIC SERVICES (Smith) $679.57

ADMINISTRATION (S. Loveday) $69.80

ADULT & CAREER DEVELOPMENT $0.00

ASSESSMENT & TESTING (Cox) $148.22

ASSESSMENT & TESTING ( Rawlings) $0.00

AUTO COLLISION TECHNOLOGY (Case) $44,058.96

AUTO COLLISION TECHNOLOGY (Case-Steel) $0.00

AST I & II ( Estes & Glasgow) $18,987.68

BID ASSISTANCE (Ensley) $1,199.32

BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES (Pollock & Snider) $9,267.46

BITE  (Weast) $113.93

CAREER INFORMATION SPECIALIST (Conway) $183.85

COMPUTER-AIDED DRAFTING (Suson) $500.18

COSMETOLOGY (Slate) $20,653.90

COUNSELOR (Wade) $211.82

ELECTRONICS (Leyrer) $8,679.91

FOOD SERVICES (Perkins) $341.49

HEALTH CAREER CERTIFICATION ( Jacobi, Hernandez, Long) $18,534.76

HVACR (Williams) $10,356.28

INDUSTRIAL COORDINATOR (Johnson) $0.00

MAINTENANCE (Yancy) $0.00

PRACTICAL NURSING {Includes resale} $19,292.37

PRACTICAL NURSING (Hazardous) $0.00

PRECISION MACHINE TECHNOLOGY (Harwell) $0.00

PRECISION MACHINE TECHNOLOGY (Harwell-Steel) $0.00

PRE ENGINEERING (Smith) $127.06

PRE ENGINEERING (Taylor) $5,998.76

CONSUMABLES  2020 - 2021



PRE ENGINEERING (Loafman) $342.00

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER (Livingston) $286.70

SAFETY & ENVIORNMENTAL SERVICES (Brown) $97.57

TELECOMMUNICATIONS & IT(Dobey & Tanaka) $770.02

WELDING (Ottwell) $54,193.15

WELDING (Ottwell-Steel) $18,748.35

TOTALs $246,941.02



NAME PRIORITY QNTY EQUIPMENT NEEDED PRICE EACH TOTAL GRAND TOTAL

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

ACADEMIC SERVICES $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

ADULT CAREER & DEVELOPMENT 1 1 Pediatric Intubation Trainer Torso $1,435.00 $1,435.00

ADULT CAREER & DEVELOPMENT 2 1 Infant Airway Management Trainer $1,435.00 $1,435.00

ADULT CAREER & DEVELOPMENT 3 4 Suture Kit $199.00 $796.00

ADULT CAREER & DEVELOPMENT 4 1 Suture Replacement Kit $349.00 $349.00

ADULT CAREER & DEVELOPMENT 5 2 IV Adminiatration Trainer Light $199.00 $398.00

ADULT CAREER & DEVELOPMENT 6 4 Large Injection Pad $50.00 $200.00

ADULT CAREER & DEVELOPMENT S & H $700.00

ADULT CAREER & DEVELOPMENT $5,313.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

ASSESSMENT & TESTING $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

AUTO COLLISION TECHNOLOGY 1 1 Large Yellow Flame Cabinet $1,700.00 $1,700.00

AUTO COLLISION TECHNOLOGY 1 1 Booth Maintanence $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $3,700.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

AUTO SERVICE TECH I & II 1 1 f1 Tech Go Street EFT System for a mock up $1,150.00 $1,150.00

AUTO SERVICE TECH I & II 2 1 18V 1/2 Inch L1 Impack Wrench $620.46 $620.46

AUTO SERVICE TECH I & II 3 8 GM Specialized Training Boards $1,995.50 $18,023.44

AUTO SERVICE TECH I & II S&H on GM product only $2,063.44 $21,857.34

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER EQUIPMENT CODE

BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER EQUIPMENT CODE

BUSINESS INFO - WEAST $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER EQUIPMENT CODE

BID ASSISTANCE $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER EQUIPMENT CODE

BUSINESS DEV SERVICES $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER EQUIPMENT CODE

BUSINESS MANAGER (S.Brock) $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER EQUIPMENT CODE

BISC CENTER $0.00

CHECK ON CODES: EQUIP OR SUPPLIES

EQUIPMENT REQUEST LIST FOR 2020 - 2021



ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

CAREER INFORMATION SPEC $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

COMPUTER AIDED DRAFTING $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

COSMETOLOGY 1 12 HON Volt Task Chair $209.44 $2,513.28

COSMETOLOGY 2 3 Lorell Backless Pneumatic Height Stool $104.70 $314.10

COSMETOLOGY No S&H $2,827.38

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

COUNSELOR $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

DIRECTOR OF STUDENT AFFAIRS $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

ELECTRONICS 1 3 NIDA Model 130E three position trainer $2,195.00 $6,585.00

ELECTRONICS 1 2 Xytronic Solder/Desolder station $420.00 $840.00

ELECTRONICS S/H $742.50

ELECTRONICS $8,167.50

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLIES CODE

FINANCIAL AID $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLIES CODE

FOOD SERVICES 1 1 Reach in freezer $3,900.00 $3,900.00

FOOD SERVICES 1 1 Display case, refrigerated $3,470.00 $3,470.00

$7,370.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

HEALTH CAREERS II 1 1 Phlebotomy Chair Blood Drawing Chair $455.77 $455.77

HEALTH CAREERS II 2 1 Veinlite LED Plus $278.65 $278.65

HEALTH CAREERS II 3 1 Venipuncture and IV hand model $379.00 $379.00

HEALTH CAREERS II S&H on GM product only $167.01

HEALTH CAREERS II $1,280.43

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

HEALTH CAREERS I (Hernandez) 1 1 Pro Doppler Package Set $311.56 $311.56

HEALTH CAREERS I (Hernandez) 2 1 Anti Cholin Trainer 4 pack $468.41 $468.41

HEALTH CAREERS I (Hernandez) S&H $117.00

$896.97

HEALTH CAREERS I (Jacobi) 1 1 Muscular Figure Natural Size $5,499.00 $5,499.00

HEALTH CAREERS I (Jacobi) 2 1 Brain and Cerebral Arteries Model $269.00 $269.00

HEALTH CAREERS I (Jacobi) 3 1 Urinary System Model $219.00 $219.00



HEALTH CAREERS I (Jacobi) 4 1 Respiratory System Model $325.00 $325.00

HEALTH CAREERS I (Jacobi) 5 1 Ear Anatomy Model $219.00 $219.00

HEALTH CAREERS I (Jacobi) 6 1 Eye Anatomy Model $159.00 $159.00

HEALTH CAREERS I (Jacobi) S & H $1,000.00

HEALTH CAREERS I $7,690.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

HVAC 1 1 Coil Jet Condenser cell cleaner $876.00 $876.00

HVAC S&H $132.00

HVAC $1,008.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

INDUSTRIAL COORDINATOR $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

MAINTENANCE 1 1 Echo Gas Powered Hedge Trimmers $299.99 $299.99

MAINTENANCE 2 1 Cub Cadet 21" 3 in 1 Self Propelled Mower $329.99 $329.99

MAINTENANCE $629.98 $629.98

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

PRACTICAL NURSING 1 1 Life/Form Male & Female Catheter Model Set $472.85 $472.85

PRACTICAL NURSING 2 1 Life/Form Enema Administration Simulator $695.30 $695.30

PRACTICAL NURSING S&H items 1 & 2 $233.63

PRACTICAL NURSING 3 1 Simulaids Obstetrical Manikin-Light $725.45 $725.45

PRACTICAL NURSING S&H item 3 $145.09

PRACTICAL NURSING 1 32 HON ConforTask Task Chairs $183.00 $5,856.00

PRACTICAL NURSING

PRACTICAL NURSING $8,128.32

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER EQUIPMENT CODE

PRECISION MACHINE SHOP $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

PRE-ENGINEERING 1 1 Yellow Steel Safety Cabinet for Flamable Liquids (no shipping) $548.00 $548.00

PRE-ENGINEERING $548.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

PUBLIC INFORMATION $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

IT/RRTC FACILITY 1 1

Intel Xeon Quad-Core E5 Series 3.0 GHZ, 16 GB DDR4 SDRAM, 2x500 

GB HD, Gigabit Ethernet Wake on LAN (WoL),  supporting Windows 

Server 2016. Rackmount (RRTCDC) $2,750.00 $2,750.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 2 1

Intel Xeon E3-1240 v5 Quad-core 3.50GHz - 16 GB DDR4 SDRAM, 300W 

PS, 2x500 GB 3.5" Internal HD, DVD-RW, Gigabit Ethernet Wake on 

LAN (WoL), supporting Windows Server 2016. Rackmount (RRTCFC) $1,900.00 $1,900.00



IT/RRTC FACILITY 3 1

Intel Xeon E3-1240 v5 Quad-core 3.50GHz - 16 GB DDR4 SDRAM, 300W 

PS, 2x500 GB 3.5" Internal HD, DVD-RW, Gigabit Ethernet Wake on 

LAN (WoL), supporting Windows Server 2016. Rackmount (RRTCWSUS) $1,900.00 $1,900.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 4 1 ATEN 8 Port PS2 USB KVM w/ 8 USB cables $360.00 $360.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 5 1 4 x 19" 2U Rack Shelf $146.00 $146.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 6 15
LENOVO THINKBOOK 20RW005PUS - 15.6" - Core i5 7200U - 8 GB RAM - 

256 GB SSD, WiFi, NIC, HDMI. Windows 10 Pro (Staff-New Instructors) $885.00 $13,275.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 7 14
LENOVO THINKBOOK 20RW005PUS - 15.6" - Core i5 7200U - 8 GB RAM - 

256 GB SSD, WiFi, NIC, HDMI. Windows 10 Pro (GED) $885.00 $12,390.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 8 18
LENOVO THINKBOOK 20RW005PUS - 15.6" - Core i5 7200U - 8 GB RAM - 

256 GB SSD, WiFi, NIC, HDMI. Windows 10 Pro (HCC2) $885.00 $15,930.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 9 18

LENOVO THINKBOOK 20RW005PUS - 15.6" - Core i5 7200U - 8 GB RAM - 

256 GB SSD, WiFi, NIC, HDMI. Windows 10 Pro (HCC-LPN) $885.00 $15,930.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 10 12

Desktop - INTEL 4GHZ I5-8400 LGA 1151 8TH GEN GIGABYTE, H310MA 

MOTHERBOARD RAM 8GB DDR4 2.67GHZ, single stick WD1003FZEXSP1 

1TB SATA6 7200RPM, 64MB BLACK, ASUDRW24B1STBLS ASUS 24X 

DVDRW BLACK. Windows 10 Pro $710.00 $8,520.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 11 4

Desktop - INTEL 4GHZ I5-8400 LGA 1151 8TH GEN GIGABYTE, H310MA 

MOTHERBOARD RAM 8GB DDR4 2.67GHZ, single stick WD1003FZEXSP1 

1TB SATA6 7200RPM, 64MB BLACK, ASUDRW24B1STBLS ASUS 24X 

DVDRW BLACK. Windows 10 Pro $710.00 $2,840.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 12 12

Desktop - INTEL 4GHZ I5-8400 LGA 1151 8TH GEN GIGABYTE, H310MA 

MOTHERBOARD RAM 8GB DDR4 2.67GHZ, single stick WD1003FZEXSP1 

1TB SATA6 7200RPM, 64MB BLACK, ASUDRW24B1STBLS ASUS 24X 

DVDRW BLACK. Windows 10 Pro $710.00 $8,520.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 13 2

Desktop Tower Chassis- Intel Xeon Silver 4208 2.1GHz, 16GB DDR4 

2666MHz, 1 GB Graphic Card, M.2 1TB PCIe NVMe Class 40 Solid $2,300.00 $4,600.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 14 20 ASUS VE248H 24" LED LCD MONITOR SPKRS - DVI-HDMI-VGA $129.00 $2,580.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 15 2 TrendNet IP-TV314-PI camera $120.30 $240.60
IT/RRTC FACILITY 16 1 VivoTek FD8166A camera $245.00 $245.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 17 5 Vivotek CC8370-Hv 3MP Vandal Proof Compact Fisheye Security Camera $450.00 $2,250.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 18 1 VIZIO D32H-G9 32" Class (31.5" viewable) LED TV 720p 1366 x 768 $141.94 $141.94

IT/RRTC FACILITY 19 1 LENOVO THINKPAD P53 for Mastercam laptop  Windows 10 Pro (CNC-I) $2,995.00 $2,995.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 20 1 Vizio V505-G9 50" Class LED TV $317.00 $317.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 21 2 Logitech PTZ Pro 2 - conference camera $629.00 $1,258.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 22 1 HP LaserJet Pro MFP M227fdw $265.00 $265.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 23 1 HP 30A Black Original LaserJet Toner Cartridge $57.94 $57.94

IT/RRTC FACILITY 24 2

Executive USB Conferencing Mic with

Mute Button $105.00 $210.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 25 1 Tripp Lite Display TV Wall Monitor Mount Arm Swivel Tilt 26" - 55" Screen $81.79 $81.79

IT/RRTC FACILITY 26 6

EmpireTech PFA130-E, PFA134 Water-Proof Junction Box for Bullet 

Camera by DAHUA (Hikvison CBXS or DS-1280ZJ-S optional) $19.00 $114.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 27 6

Tripp Lite High-Speed HDMI Cable Active w/ Signal Booster 1080p 

M/M 80ft $72.33 $433.98

IT/RRTC FACILITY 28 6 HDMI Cable w/ Gripping Connectors 4K M/M Black 10ft plus $16.28 $97.68



IT/RRTC FACILITY 29 6 C2G Audio Amplifier - Plenum Rated $105.76 $634.56

IT/RRTC FACILITY 30 5 OSD Audio 4” 3-Way Speaker Pair - Weather Resistant, White $59.85 $299.25

IT/RRTC FACILITY 31 1 C2G bulk speaker plenum cable - 500 ft roll $115.75 $115.75

IT/RRTC FACILITY 32 6 C2G 75ft 3.5mm Stereo Audio Cable With Low Profile Connectors M/M $22.85 $137.10

IT/RRTC FACILITY 33 2

Tripp Lite 25' High Speed HDMI Cable w/ Ethernet Digital Video 

Audio M/M $25.02 $50.04

IT/RRTC FACILITY 34 1 USB extension cable A M/F (Multi Lengths) and Active $275.00 $275.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 35 1

Harwerrel Quick Release Plate QR Plate Replacement for DF-50 Sony VCT-

D580RM VCT-D680RM VCT-R640 (Pack of 2) $11.25 $11.25

IT/RRTC FACILITY 36 2 APC Back-UPS Pro 1500VA UPS $225.00 $450.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 37 2 APC SurgeArrest Essential Power-Saving Timer - surge protector $14.95 $29.90

IT/RRTC FACILITY 38 20 Logitech B100 - mouse - USB $7.15 $143.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 39 10 Logitech M185 - mouse - 2.4 GHz - red $22.06 $220.60

IT/RRTC FACILITY 40 1 Logitech M510 USB Wireless Mouse $27.45 $27.45

IT/RRTC FACILITY 41 2 StarTech.com Slim USB 3.0 to HDMI External Video Card Multi Monitor Adapter$44.68 $89.36

IT/RRTC FACILITY 42 1 Logitech Wireless ergomonic keyboard $50.15 $50.15

IT/RRTC FACILITY 43 1

Tripp Lite USB C Docking Station 4k USB Hub HDMI VGA mDP Gbe & PD 

Charging $115.00 $115.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 44 1

StarTech.com USB C to VGA and HDMI Adapter - Aluminum - USB-C 

Multiport $33.75 $33.75

IT/RRTC FACILITY 45 1

Tripp Lite USB C to HDMI 4K 60Hz Adapter Converter M/F 6in EXCLUSIVE 

PRICE $22.84 $22.84

IT/RRTC FACILITY 46 1

Tripp Lite USB Wall Charger Dual Port USB Type C & USB Type A w PD 

Charging $37.38 $37.38

IT/RRTC FACILITY 47 20

CMTECK USB Boundary Conference Mic, Mute Button, Omnidirectional 

Condenser $22.50 $450.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY 48 2 Balt Presentation Cart $285.19 $570.38

IT/RRTC FACILITY 49 2 Balt Deluxe Power Strip - surge protector $51.71 $103.42

IT/RRTC FACILITY 50 1 Wasserstein Adjustable Metal Wall Mount 3-pack $11.00 $11.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY S&H $300.00

IT/RRTC FACILITY $104,526.11

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

SAFETY $0.00

ORDER ITEMS BELOW UNDER SUPPLY OR EQUIPMENT CODE

WELDING 1 10 Down Draft Table $4,500.00 $45,000.00

WELDING 1 1 Pivot Style Horizontal Band Saw $20,246.00 $20,246.00

WELDING 1 1 Stock table for Horizontal Band Saw $2,695.00 $2,695.00

WELDING 1 S&H for Saw and Stock Table $670.00



WELDING 1 1 New Edwards 55 Ton "Jaws" Ironworker $12,191.00 $12,191.00

WELDING 1 1 Auto Cut System $863.00 $863.00

WELDING 1 1 Punch Gauging Table Kit $239.00 $239.00

WELDING 1 1 Pipe Notching Housing $411.00 $411.00

WELDING 1 1 Sch 40 Pipe Notching Dies ( 1-1/4") $575.00 $575.00

WELDING 1 1 Sch 40 Pipe Notching Dies (1-1/2") $623.00 $623.00

WELDING 1 1 Sch 40 Pipe Notching Dies (2") $671.00 $671.00

WELDING 1 2 Extra Sets of Fences and Handles, Hardware (for gauging table) $207.00 $207.00

WELDING 1 S&H for "Jaws" Ironworker $318.00

WELDING

WELDING 1 2 Hypertherm Powermax 65 CSA Hand System $2,411.11 $4,822.22

WELDING 1 2 2500LB Turning Roll Set $3,112.00 $6,224.00

WELDING 1 16 ESAB Rebel 2852C 460V-575V 3PH System with cart $2,735.33 $43,765.28

WELDING 1 1 Miller BIG Blue 400 Pro Mitsubis with Archeach $11,911.07 $11,911.07

WELDING 1 1 Lincoln Vantage 322 $11,079.82 $11,079.82

WELDING 1 2 Lincoln 360 MP Educaitonal One Pk $5,594.00 $11,188.00

WELDING 1 2 Lincolm Mobiflex 200-M 13 PT $3,731.78 $7,463.56

WELDING 1 1 6'x6' Mini Panthon RD Manipulat with Flextec 650 Subarc Pkg $50,968.37 $50,968.37

1 S&H for Welders $4,000.00

WELDING $236,131.32

TOTAL $410,074.35



PROGRAM CURRICULUM

ACADEMIC SERVICES (Smith) $0.00

ADULT & CAREER DEVELOPMENT $0.00

ASSESSMENT & TESTING (Cox) $0.00

ASSESSMENT & TESTING ( Rawlings) $0.00

AUTO COLLISION TECHNOLOGY (Case) $2,850.00

AST I & II ( Estes & Glasgow) $5,220.00

BID ASSISTANCE (Ensley) $0.00

BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES (Pollock & Snider) $3,200.00

BITE  (Weast) $4,966.72

CAREER INFORMATION SPECIALIST (Conway) $0.00

COMPUTER-AIDED DRAFTING (Suson) $3,262.04

COSMETOLOGY (Slate) $4,460.55

COUNSELOR (Wade) $0.00

ELECTRONICS (Leyrer) $1,985.10

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (Prater) $0.00

FOOD SERVICES (Perkins) $0.00

HEALTH CAREER CERTIFICATION (Hernandez, Long,Jacobi) $14,388.18

HVACR (Williams) $5,865.00

INDUSTRIAL COORDINATOR (Johnson) $0.00

PRACTICAL NURSING {Includes resale} $60,752.59

PRECISION MACHINE TECHNOLOGY (Harwell) $1,980.00

PRE ENGINEERING (Taylor & Smith) $6,587.00

PRE ENGINEERING (Davis Loafman) $0.00

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER (Livingston) $0.00

SAFETY & ENVIORNMENTAL SERVICES (Brown) $5,461.39

WELDING (Ottwell & Cates) $12,106.05

TOTAL $133,084.62

CURRICULUM   2020 - 2021




	Agenda
	1. Call to order and roll call of members.
	2. Consent Agenda:



All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved at a board meeting, will be approved by one vote, unless any board member desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items. The consent agenda consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:



a. Approval of Minutes of the April 13, 2020, Special Board Meeting

b. Approval of Kimberly Loveday as Minutes Clerk

c. Approval of Agenda as part of the minutes

d. Approval of April 2020 Treasurer's Report

e. Approval of May 2020 Activity Fund Reports - Regular & Credit Card Account

f. Approval of General Fund Change Orders, Warrants & Encumbrances for FY 19, in the amount of -$58,531.27

g. Approval of General Fund Change Orders, Warrants & Encumbrances for FY 20, numbers 823-835, in the amount of $29,735.57

h. Approval of General Fund Payroll Change Orders, Warrants and Encumbrances for FY 20, numbers 70405-70444, in the amount of $20,623.73
	Enc Summ
	Special 2020
	Treasurer Report April
	Activity Fund Report - Regular Account
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	3. Discussion and possible action regarding the attached employee contracts.
	Employee Contracts

	4. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of Randy Smith, Pre-Engineering Instructor, on a temporary contract.
	5. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of Jessica Jacobi, Health Careers Instructor.
	6. Discussion and possible action regarding the proposed executive session to evaluate and discuss the employment of the following for FY21 pursuant to 25 O.S.307§(b)(1) of the Open Meeting Act:
	6.a. ten-month certified personnel on a continuing contract basis
	10 month Certified FY21

	6.b. more-than-ten-month certified personnel on a continuing contract basis
	10-12 month certified FY21

	6.c. non-certified personnel
	11-12 Non Certified FY21

	6.d. support personnel
	Support FY21

	6.e. personnel contingent upon federal funds being available

	7. Vote to convene or not convene in executive session.
	8. Vote to acknowledge return of board to open session.
	9. Executive Session Compliance Announcement.
	10. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of the attached named ten-month certified personnel for FY21 on a continuing contract basis.
	10 month Certified FY21

	11. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of the attached named more-than-ten-month certified personnel for FY21 on a continuing contract basis.
	10-12 month certified FY21

	12. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of the attached named non-certified personnel for FY21.
	11-12 Non Certified FY21

	13. Discussion and possible action regarding the employment of the attached named support personnel for FY21.
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